TOWN OF KNOWLTON, MARATHON COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS/INFRASTRUCTURE ORDINANCE # 12, SECTION B

A. PUBLIC WORKS/INFRASTRUCTURE

Section 1: Title/Purpose

This ordinance is entitled the "Town of Knowlton Public Works/Infrastructure Ordinance". The purpose of this ordinance is as follows:

To allow for the installation of stop signs at the railroad crossing on Crest Lane.

Section 2: Authority

The Town Board of the Town of Knowlton has the specific statutory authority, powers and duties, pursuant to the specific statutory sections noted in this ordinance and/or by its adoption of village powers under Sec. 60.10, Wis. Stats., to regulate, control, prevent and enforce against in the Town of Knowlton certain uses, activities, businesses and operations by persons that may affect the public works and infrastructure in the Town of Knowlton.

Section 3: Adoption of Ordinance

The Town Board of the Town of Knowlton has, by adoption of this ordinance, confirmed the specific statutory authority, powers and duties noted in the specific sections of this ordinance and has established by these sections and this ordinance the regulations, controls and enforcement against certain uses, activities, businesses and operations by persons that may affect the public works and infrastructure in the Town of Knowlton.

Section 4: General Provisions

The Town Board of the Town of Knowlton, pursuant to Sec. 349.085, Wis. Stats., and this ordinance, designates that official stop signs shall be installed by the Town of Knowlton at certain public traveled railroad grade crossings on Town of Knowlton roads in the Town of Knowlton. The crossing is as follows:

Crest Lane in the Town of Knowlton

Section 5: Violators

Violators will be subject to the laws set down by the County of Marathon and the State of Wisconsin law enforcement authorities.

Dated: May 24, 1999 Approved: April 26, 1999 Adopted: May 24, 1999 Published: May 27, 1999